

## HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

THURSDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY,  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

:PRESENT:

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE **A.RAJASHEKER REDDY**  
AND  
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE **M.LAXMAN**

FCA .NO: 224 of 2016

Between:

B.Raju, S/o. B.C.Kasaiah

..... Appellant/Petitioner

AND

B.Vijayalakshmi, W/o. B.Raju, Occ: Housewife, R/o. H.No. 2-3-647/A/204, New  
Prem Nagar, Amberpet, Hyderabad.

.....Respondent/Respondent

Appeal under Section 19(1) of Family Court Act praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed therein, the High Court may be pleased to allow the Appeal by setting aside the order in Decree dt. 10-8-2016 passed by the Learned Judge, Family Court, Ranga Reddy District at L.B.Nagar, in OP.No. 1259 of 2011.

The Appeal coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s. B.Geeta, Advocate for the Respondent and of Sri A.Anand Rao, Advocate for the Appellant, there being no representation, the Court made the following

**ORDER:**

" No representation for the appellant/husband.

Heard the learned counsel for the respondent/wife, who submits that the respondent is willing to compromise.

If both the parties are present before this court, then this court may examine whether there is any element of compromise between the parties, and if there is nay such scope, then may refer the parties to Mediation Centre for arriving at settlement.

Both the parties shall remain present before this court on the next date of hearing.

List on 24-02-2022 for appearance.

Learned counsel for the respondent shall intimate the counsel for the appellant regarding appearance of the parties on the next date of hearing."

**SD/- T. JAYASREE**  
**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To

1. The Judge, Family Court, Ranga Reddy District at L.B.Nagar.
2. B.Vijayalakshmi, W/o. B.Raju, Occ: Housewife, R/o. H.No. 2-3-647/A/204, New Prem Nagar, Amberpet, Hyderabad. (By Spl. Messenger)
3. B.Raju, S/o. B.C.Kasaiah, Occ: Govt. Employee, H.No. 32-223, Plot No. 412, Sri Sai Green Fields Colony, Kanajiguda, Tirumalgiri, Ranga Reddy District. (By Speed Post)
4. One CC to Sri A.Anand Rao, Advocate, High Court, Hyd.(By Spl. Messenger)
5. One CC to M/s. B.Geeta, Advocate, High Court, Hyd (By Spl. Messenger)
6. Two spare copies.

SAH

HIGH COURT

ARRJ & MLJ

DATED: 10-02-2022

NOTE: LIST ON 24-02-2022 FOR  
APPEARANCE

ORDER

FCA.NO. 224 OF 2016

DIRECTION

